
 

Detection of CTV in a citrus collection of Albania by immunoprinting

Stamo B., D'Onghia A.M.

in

Martelli G.P. (ed.), D'Onghia A.M. (ed.). 
Proceedings of the Mediterranean network on certification of citrus. 1995-1997

Bari : CIHEAM
Options Méditerranéennes : Série B. Etudes et Recherches; n. 21

1998
pages 126-128

 

Article available on line / Article disponible en ligne à l’adresse :

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

http://om.ciheam.org/article.php?IDPDF=99001649 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

To cite th is article / Pour citer cet article

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Stamo B., D'Onghia A.M. Detection of CTV in  a citrus collection of Albania by immunoprinting.

In : Martelli G.P. (ed.), D'Onghia A.M. (ed.). Proceedings of the Mediterranean network on certification of

citrus. 1995-1997. Bari : CIHEAM, 1998. p. 126-128 (Options Méditerranéennes : Série B. Etudes et

Recherches; n. 21)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

http://www.ciheam.org/
http://om.ciheam.org/

http://om.ciheam.org/article.php?IDPDF=99001649
http://www.ciheam.org/
http://om.ciheam.org/


B. Stamo 

Durrës - Albania 

Agronomic 
Bari 

- A was the detection of 
a collection of the of Seven  out of. 62 samples 

CTV-infected. This is the of CTV in Albania. 

words: Albania 

-L'étude a été conduite en utilisant  la  technique direct pour la 
détection du dans une collection variétale h de de Vlora. Sept 
échantillons  sur 62 étaient infectés" travail a permis dévaluer,  pour la première fois l'état 
sanitaire des agrumes en Albanie et de signaler  la présence du CTV. 

agrumes, tristeza des agrumes, closterovirus, immunoprinting, Albanie 

is of of 

the establishment of 

The collection of the of the of 

budwood of the country. This collection the main native and of 

lemon and 

of 
as, 

assessment of 
in the of the on of of . 

Options  Méditerranéennes, Série B /no21, - Proceedings of the  Mediterranean  Network on Certification of Citrus 

 CIHEAM - Options Mediterraneennes



126 B. Stamo, D’Onghia 

62 of age and  species (Table 1) all 

onto 

CTV  detection was et 
al., kit 

leaves, pedicles  and on 
the 

30-60  min.,  then  incubated lh  
in a 1% solution of to binding 

antibodies linked with  alkaline  phosphatase  in 10 ml  of 

The dissolving one tablet of Sigma Fast 10 ml distilled 

incubating until the of violet in the positive The 

was stopped by  washing the the was  made  by  using a 

magnification  lens. 

Although none of the 7 out of 62 

W, navel (l), Satsuma (l), lemon (3), (2) 

(Table 1). 

All tissues blotting positively, but the 

obtained with young  shoots. 

This is the of CTV in Albania. The of such a is 

to be implemented the elimination of the of inoculum. This can only 

be achieved  by  establishment of a of and 

of 1993). 
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Table - CTV infected in  the collection 

Species/  Cultivar 

1 G&Wier&zZ~ >-.”= - . ~ ~ ~ ~ ”  &*e&$ r__- ‘:7 

Sweet  orange (Citrus  sinensis) 

Washington  navel 

Jaffa 

(C. reticulata) 

Clementine (C. reticulata) 

Satsuma (C. unshiu) 

(C. limon) 

Femmine110 
S. 

Local  cvs:  Gaxhgau 

Citron (C. medica) 

(C. limettioides) 

(Fortunella margarita) 

F?.--” ,-,,. ” ~ -  ~ 

trifoliata) 
trifoliata X C.  sinemis) 

cleopatra (C. reshni) 
(C. sinensis X C. paradisi) 

Total  trees 

Tested 

3 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
1 

2 

2 

4 

15 
5 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
2 

5 
3 
2 

1 

1 

16 

4 

3 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 

62 

I trees 

1 

1 

3 
3 

2 
2 
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